

No. 14-2051(L)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

HUNTINGTON INGALLS INCORPORATED,
Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/ Cross-Petitioner,

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
& AEROSPACE WORKERS,
Intervenor.

**On Petition For Review And Cross-Application
For Enforcement Of An Order Of
The National Labor Relations Board**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/
CROSS-RESPONDENT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 463-5337

Noel J. Francisco
Counsel of Record
James M. Burnham
Sarah A. Hunger
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Under Section 10(e) Of The National Labor Relations Act, The Board Lacked Jurisdiction To Enter The Order At Issue In This Case.....	6
A. This Court Obtained Exclusive Jurisdiction Over The Action Once The Board Filed Its Petition For Enforcement.....	6
B. The National Labor Relations Act Does Not Give The Board Jurisdiction Absent A Remand.....	7
C. Section 10(e) Does Not Contain Any Implied Jurisdictional Exceptions.....	10
D. The National Labor Relations Act Thus Divests The Board Of Jurisdiction To Issue The Order In This Case.....	13
II. The Court Did Not Remand Any Part Of This Case To The Board.....	15
A. This Court’s Final Judgment Denied Enforcement Without Remand.....	15
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Noel Canning</i> Did Not Have The Effect Of Remanding All Final Judgments In Other Affected Cases To The Board.....	18
III. The Board’s Rule Would Undermine The Certainty Necessary For Business Planning And Economic Growth.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	23
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	23
<i>Arrow Auto. Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 853 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Baldwin v. Traveling Men's Assn.</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	22, 23
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 96 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946)	11
<i>Cedar Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	9, 15
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961)	11
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	10, 11
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	23
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 63 (2014).....	13
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pacific Northwest Software, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	22
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	8, 14
<i>George Banta Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7, 12
<i>Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 64 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Union of Mine, Mill & Smelter Workers, Locals No. 15 v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	18
<i>Liberto v. D.F. Stauffer Biscuit Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2006)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	19, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 383 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 636 F. 3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co.-Southeast, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014)	17
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Maidsville Coal Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1119 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 613 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Noel Canning</i> , 361 NLRB 129 (2014).....	13
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union Local 250, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981).....	7, 12, 17
<i>Ultrasound Western Constructors v. NLRB</i> , 18 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	3
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) (Section 10(e) of the National Labor Relations Act)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1)	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b)	3
